STATE OF MINNESOTA COUNTY OF POLK

In re: The Matter of the Petition for Annexation of)

Donald V. Simonson, Mary Ann Simonson,) William H. Henney, Marlene Henney & Larry LePier,) Petitioners.)

PETITION FOR ANNEXATION

Petitioners, being first duly sworn upon oath, aver the following:

1. Petitioners own the real property described as follows:

That part of the West One-Half of the Northeast Quarter (W1/2 of NE1/4) of Section Ten (10), Township One Hundred Forty-seven (147) North of Range Forty (40) West of the Fifth Principal Meridian, described as follows:

Commencing at a point on the West line of said NE1/4 60 feet North of the North right-of-way line of State Highway No. 2, thence North along the West line of said NE1/4 a distance of 400 feet, thence at right angles in a easterly direction a distance of 250 feet, thence South and parallel with the West line of said NE1/4 to a point which is 60 feet North of the North right-of-way line of State Highway No. 2, thence Northwesterly to the point of beginning; and that property described as follows (see back):

2. No other person or entity owns or has a fee interest in said property.

3. Said real property abuts the City of Fosston, Minnesota, is unplatted, and does not exceed two hundred acres. Further, no part thereof is included in another boundary adjustment proceeding pending before the Minnesota Municipal Board, and not other municipality borders said property.

4. Petitioners desire that said property be annexed to the City of Fosston, Minnesota, pursuant to Minnesota Statute 414.033, Subd. 5 and hereby request same.

5. Petitioners have read the foregoing and know the same to be true except as to those matters stated on information and belief, and as to those matters, the petitioners believe them to be true.

PETITIONERS

Dated this 2θ day of February, 1995.

)

imonson Dorald William H. Henney

Marv Ann nonsor 'ier

STATE OF MINNESOTA COUNTY OF POLK

Subscribed and sworn to before me by Donald V. Simonson, Mary Ann Simonson, William H. Henney, Marlene, Henney and Larry LePier this <u>28</u>th day of February, 1995.



CHARLES D LUCKEN NOTARY PUBLIC-MINNESOTA POLK COUNTY My Comm. Expires Jan. 31, 2000

Notary Public, Polk County, MN

Commencing at the intersection of the West line of the Northeast Quarter (NE1/4) of Section Ten (10), Township One Hundred Forty-seven (147) North of Range Forty (40) West and the Northerly highway right-of-way line of State Highway No. 2; thence North along the West line of said Northeast Quarter a distance of 60 feet; thence Southeasterly and parallel to said Northerly highway right-of-way line a distance of 178 feet; thence South and parallel to the West line of said Northeast Quarter a distance of 60 feet to the said Northerly highway right-of-way line; thence Northwesterly along said Northerly highway right-of-way line to point of beginning.

